

18-0337-cv

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

◆●◆

SUNG CHO, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
NAGLE WASHRITE LLC, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
DAVID DIAZ, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
JAMEELAH EL-SHABAZZ, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF NEW YORK, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as
Mayor of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,
POLICE COMMISSIONER JAMES P. O’NEILL, in his official capacity as New York
City Police Commissioner, NEW YORK CITY LAW DEPARTMENT, ZACHARY W.
CARTER, in his official capacity as Corporation Counsel of the City of New York,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ROBERT EVERETT JOHNSON
DARPANA M. SHETH
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Does Not Implicate <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> 's Basic Rationale	3
II. This Case Does Not Meet The Second Circuit's Test For Application Of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	7
A. Plaintiffs' Injuries Were Caused By The City, Not By The State- Court Judgments.....	7
i. Plaintiffs' Complaint Is Targeted At The City's Conduct, Not At The State Courts	8
ii. The City's Conduct Cannot Be Conflated With The Later State-Court Judgments	12
B. Plaintiffs Are Not State-Court Losers	17
i. A "State-Court Loser" Is A Plaintiff Who Was In A Position To Appeal A State-Court Judgment.....	18
ii. Cases Cited By The City Are Not To The Contrary	21
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Seeking Review And Rejection Of A State- Court Judgment	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>37-01 31st Ave. Realty Corp. v. Safed</i> , 861 N.Y.S.2d 561 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2008)	14
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Arnett v. Arnett</i> , No. 13-cv-1121, 2014 WL 2573291 (D. Utah June 9, 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Bryant v. Carty</i> , 118 A.D.3d 1459 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	5
<i>Capela v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-882, 2009 WL 3128003 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009)	11, 12
<i>City of Oceanside v. AELD, LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-2180, 2010 WL 11508460 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2010)	6
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Fox Ridge Motor Inn, Inc. v. Town of Se.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 785 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	14
<i>Fraccola v. Grow</i> , 670 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2016)	10, 22
<i>Friedman v. Self Help Cmty. Servs. Inc.</i> , 647 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 503 F. App’x 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	16

<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 111 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11, 17, 21, 25
<i>Green v. Mattingly</i> , 585 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009)	18, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Hege v. Aegon USA, LLC</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011)	19
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 7, 17
<i>In re Chinin USA, Inc.</i> , 327 B.R. 325 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Iqbal v. Patel</i> , 780 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Jazilek v. Abart Holdings, LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 529 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	14
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 551 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>King v. State Edu. Dep't</i> , 182 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	9, 13
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	5
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Machal, Inc. v. Jena Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. La. 2005)	6
<i>McCrobie v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 664 F. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>MSK Eyes Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 546 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Niles v. Wilshire Investment Group, LLC</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Reyes v. Fairfield Properties</i> , 661 F. Supp.2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>Robinson v. Cusack</i> , No. 05-cv-5318, 2007 WL 2028112 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 2007)	21
<i>Sacks v. Sacks</i> , 220 A.D.2d 736 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	5
<i>Session v. Rodriguez</i> , 370 F. App'x 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	6
<i>State Indus., Inc. v. Fain</i> , 61 F. App'x 119 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle</i> , No. 04-cv-81, 2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005)	9
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Thompson v. Donovan</i> , No. 13-cv-2988, 2014 WL 5149037 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2014)	21

United States v. Erie Cty.,
763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)14

Vossbrink v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.,
773 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2014)17, 25

Wie v. Wie,
124 A.D.2d 353 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986)5

Wittich v. Wittich,
No. 06-cv-1635, 2006 WL 3437407 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2006).....21

Wolf v. Town of Southampton,
No. 12-cv-5166, 2013 WL 4679672 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2013).....25

Zahl v. Kosovsky,
No. 08-cv-8308, 2011 WL 779784 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2011)17, 25

Other Authorities

Samuel Bray,
Rooker Feldman, 9 Green Bag 317 (2006)3
